
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Friday, 28 April 2017 
 
Time:  11.00 am  (Please note the later start time) 
 
Place: LH 2.17 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Kate Morris   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4353 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2017 
 

3 - 8 

4  CORPORATE RISKS FOR FURTHER SCRUTINY  
Presentation by Head of Corporate Finance  
 

Verbal  

5  HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CLAIM QUALIFICATIONS 2015/16  
Report of the Corporate Director for Strategy and the Strategic Director 
of Finance 
 

9 - 10 

6  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT SELECTED FOR EXAMINATION  
Report of the Director of Strategic Finance  
 

11 - 24 

7  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL WORK PLAN 2017/2018  
Report of the Director of Strategic Finance 
 

25 - 34 

8  AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK 
PROGRAMME  
Report of the Director of Strategic Finance 
 

35 - 40 

 

Public Document Pack



IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LB 31 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 24 February 2017 from 10.31 - 11.32 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
 

Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Steve Young 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Tony Crawley - KPMG, External Auditor 
Glyn Daykin - Audit Section 
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Jane O'Leary - Insurance and Risk Manager 
Shail Shah - Head of Audit and Risk 
Thomas Straw - Senior Accountant Capital Programmes 
Thomas Tandy - KPMG, External Auditor 
 
46  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Dave Liversidge  - Personal 
Councillor Malcolm Wood    - Personal  
Councillor Steve Young       - Personal  
 
47  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None.  
 
48  MINUTES 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 25 November 2016 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair.  
 
49  TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2017/2018 STRATEGY 

 
Glyn Daykin, Senior Accountant for Treasury Management presented a report on the 
Treasure Management 2017/18 Strategy. He highlighted the following points: 
 

(a) the proposed Treasury Management strategy is due to be considered before 
Council on 6 March 2017; 
 

(b) 3 year financial forecasts indicate a continued shift to borrowing along with the 
expected continuation of low interest rates of 0.25%. The proposed Treasure 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Audit Committee - 24.02.17 

2 

Management Strategy reflects this an plans to take advantage of the current 
climate; 
 

(c) there is a level of uncertainty in the financial markets and the main driver 
behind this is the uncertainty surrounding Britain’s exit from the European 
Union; 
 

(d) in 2017/18 the Council expects to comply with the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s recommendation that  the total debt should be 
lower than its highest forecast Capital Finance Requirement over the next 
three years; 
 

(e) the strategy takes a careful approach to capital projects, which are rigorously 
assessed before they are entered into to mitigate unnecessary risk;  

 
Following questions from the committee the following further points were highlighted: 
 

(f) borrowing is set to go up over the forecast period as a result in an increasing 
Capital Programme Requirement, and it is predicted that 18/19 will see a large 
increase; 

 
RESOLVED to note the proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 2017/18, 
and in particular: 

 the strategy for debt repayment (Minimum Revenue Provision) in 
2017/18; 

 the Investment and Borrowing Strategies for 2017/18; 

 the Prudential Indicators and limits for 2015/16 to 2019/20; 

 the current Treasury Management Policy Statement; 
 
50  CHANGES TO ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE APPOINTMENT OF 

EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
 

Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, introduced the report on the Changes to 
Arrangements for the Appointment of External Auditors. He outlined the three options 
to the Committee along with the associated financial implications as set out in the 
report. It was pointed out that 76% of local authorities in the UK have already opted 
into the national scheme for audit appointments lead by PSAA ltd. 
 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report and to recommend option 3, 
opting into the national scheme for Auditor appointments lead by PSAA ltd, to 
full Council.   
 
51  EXTERNAL AUDIT - AUDIT COMMITTEE PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Tony Crawley, Audit Manager at KPMG introduced the Audit Committee Progress 
Report updating the Committee on the progress of delivering their responsibilities as 
external auditors, disruptive trends and technical developments. He highlighted the 
following points: 
 

(a) the external audit plan has been finalised and the Annual Report on Grants 
and Returns for 2015/16 has also been completed; 

Page 4



Audit Committee - 24.02.17 

3 

 
(b) external audit risk assessment and wider planning has taken place with the 

Council teams responsible for producing financial statements and overseeing 
the capital programme; 
 

(c) disruptive trends seen are centred around technology: data protection, social 
engineering, cyber insurance, auditing of third parties and remediation 
procedures being the main threads alongside assuring technological expertise 
being accessible to the Committee 
 

Following questions from the Committee the following information was given: 
 

(d) the PSAA’s Value for Money tool can be well used as a prompt and for self-
assessment to ensure areas progress is where they are expected to be; 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the Audit Committee Progress Report and 
the updates provided.   
 
52  ANNUAL GRANTS REPORT 2015/16 

 
Thomas Tandy, Audit Manager, KPMG delivered the Annual Report on Grants and 
Returns 2015/16. He highlighted the following points:  
 

(a) Overall work was completed on 5 grants, 2 were unqualified and required  no 
amendments, 2 were unqualified and required minor amendments, 1 required 
a qualification to the audit certificate and a minor adjustment; 
 

(b) Housing benefit required a qualification letter and a minor amendment to be 
issued; 
 

(c) When looking at the period between August and November a number of errors 
were found which resulted in over 600 further cases being sampled. Errors 
were found in just over 100 of those cases sampled which was an increase 
from last year;  

 
Following questions and comments from the committee the following points were 
made: 

 
(d) individual errors were minor, some as low as £1.00, and not inconsistent with 

other local authorities where Universal credits are being rolled out; 
 

(e) it is predicted that the further roll out of universal credit will help to simplify the 
benefits system, although it is acknowledged that the housing benefit system 
is complex and can be unwieldy; 
 


[...]

Jane O’Leary presented the Corporate Risk Register to the Committee and updated 
them on recent work. She distributed copies of the register (as appended to these 
minutes) and highlighted the following points: 
 

(a) there has been positive engagement with Corporate Directors and some 
issues have been upgraded from departmental registers to the Corporate 
register; 
 

Page 6



Audit Committee - 24.02.17 

5 

(b) most risks relate to the Council’s ability to deliver services to citizens and 
individual teams are working on mitigation within the challenging financial 
environment; 
 

(c) the current capital programme identifies risky  investments and puts plans in 
place to mitigate that risk. The programme regularly uses self-scrutiny and risk 
assessment tools and relies on having officers with the correct skills set for 
identification and mitigation planning; 
 

(d) if members of the Committee have any questions about specific risks on the 
register there are departmental contacts who will respond in detail; 

 
RESOLVED to  
 

(1) select for discussion at a future meeting the audits of: 

 Changes of funding of services from national taxation. Reliance on 
funding from council and business tax, and  

 Growth and Delivery of Commercial Activity 
(2) invite a written response and update on: 

 Citizens and the Heart Agenda and increasing partnership 
working/reliance on communities and partners to deliver services.  

(3) table the Corporate Risk register in 6 months for a further update and 
selection of further risks for discussion;   

 
55  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT – PROGRESS MADE TO DATE ON 

ISSUES REPORTED 2015/16 AND PROGRESS FOR PRODUCING 2016/17 
STATEMENT 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk introduced the Annual Governance Statement 
updating the committee on progress made to date on issues reported 2015/16 and 
the process for producing the 2016/17 statement. He highlighted the following points 
 

(a) the draft Annual Governance Statem
[...]
ctor for Strategy 
 
Geoff Walker – Strategic Director of 
Finance  
 

Wards affected: All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Ian Roper, Commercial Finance Team Leader for Contract 
Management 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

N/A 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the key findings from the KPMG Audit of Grants and Returns report specific to 
the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim 2015/16 and the Councils response. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 It is recommended that Audit Committee note Sections 2.2, 2.5 and 2.8, the key 

findings from the KPMG Audit of Grants and Returns 2015/16 and the Councils 
improvement plan developed in conjunction with Northgate Public Services and 
Nottingham Revenues & Benefits Limited. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At Audit Committee in 24th February 2017 a report was presented by KPMG on their 

Annual Report of Grants and Returns 2015/16. The report explained their mandatory 
approach to the audit work and the requirement to re-visit error themes identified in 
previous years.  

 
2.2 The report highlighted increases in error rates compared to previous years audits, in 

total 606 cases were sample checked, with errors identified in 116 cases, an error rate 
of 19%. Whilst it is acknowledged that there has been an increase in the percentage 
of errors identified, the individual value and duration is much lower. 

 
2.3 Analysis of financial errors post audit and the impact of extrapolation shows the 

following:- 
  

Financial Year Total Value of 
Subsidy Claim 

Qualification 
Value 

Qualification % Financial 
Accuracy Level 

2013/14 £146m £1.215m 0.83% 99.17% 

2014/15 £144.5m £1.060m 0.73% 99.27% 

2015/16 £146m £870k 0.60% 99.4% 

  
2.4 KPMG acknowledge in their report that the error rates are not inconsistent with the 

findings of audits for other large unitary authorities. 
 
 2.5 The theme of the errors identified relate to miscalculation of incomes for Earnings, 

Occupational Pensions, Tax Credits, Pension Credits, Childcare costs, Statutory 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Maternity Pay, Job Seekers Allowance and for effective dates used for New Claims, 
Change of Address and Extended Payments. 

 
2.6  In response, the Commercial Finance Contracts Management Team has so far met on 

two occasions with representatives from Northgate Public Services and Nottingham 
Revenues & Benefits Limited to formulate an action plan to address the key findings of 
the report. 

 
2.7  The action plan demonstrates the Partnerships commitment to continuous 

improvement, to ensure that quality is embedded and that staff are trained and receive 
appropriate feedback where errors are identified.  

 
2.8 The action plan incorporates the following:- 
 

 Case studies and Help-Sheets produced for all error types. These have been 
shared and discussed at colleague Team Meetings. 

 Utilised regular 1-hour Thursday morning training sessions to work through 
error examples and exercises with teams. 

 Desk-Aids being produced for identified themes and specific areas of risk. 

 Preparing a business case to provide for more resources for quality checking to 
allow for in-year quality checks for known areas of risk to be undertaken, pre-
submission of the HB Subsidy Claim. 
 

2.9 A number of additional initiatives to improve quality and accuracy have either been 
implemented since the 2015/16 subsidy claim audit or are in the process of being 
introduced. These improvements are based on intuitive software extracting and 
reading data from both Department for Work & Pensions and Her Majesty’s Revenues 
& Customs systems. The data is then automatically loaded into the core-processing 
system for recalculation using complex business rules and algorithms. This level of 
automation should remove many of the basic calculation errors and improved levels of 
accuracy.   

 
3 BACKGROUND PAPERS OTHER THAN PUBLISHED WORKS OR THOSE 

DISCLOSING EXEMPT OR CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 
 
3.1 None 
 
4
[...]

Equality Impact Assessments Definitions of Audit Opinion 
 

 
 12  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Overall  Opinion Direction of Travel

High Assurance Limited Assurance Improving

Significant Assurance No Assurance No changes

Deteriorates

Key to Opinion & Direction of Travel

P
age 24



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 28 April 2017 
 

Title of paper: INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL WORK PLAN 2017/2018  
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Geoff Walker  
Director of Strategic Finance 

Wards affected: 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Shail Shah 
Head of Internal Audit and Risk 
 0115-8764245 
 shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/2018 
 

2 To note the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion regarding the organisational independence 
of Internal Audit  
 

3 To note the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion regarding whether there are inappropriate 
scope or resource limitations 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require every local authority to undertake 

an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control 
and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing 
standards or guidance.  
 

1.2. The mandatory Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) have been issued by 
CIPFA in collaboration with the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors. The latest 
revision was in March 2017. The 2016 and 2017 versions of the standard are very 
similar but are being compared to identify any necessary adjustments. 
 

1.3. Internal Audit has recently been externally assessed against the PSIAS Local 
Government Application Note issued in March 2016 and has received a positive report 
from the assessment team. A report on the assessment will be brought to a future 
meeting.  

 
1.4. The Committee’s terms of reference include the function of overseeing the work of 

Internal Audit and this includes ensuring compliance with PSIAS. The PSIAS 
requirements in Table 1 will be met through this report and the Committee’s 
discussions.  
 

TABLE 1: DUTIES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE RELATED TO APPROVAL OF THE 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

PSIAS 
ref Duty of the Audit Committee*  

1110  Approve the risk based Internal Audit plan, the Internal Audit budget and resource 
plan including any significant changes 

1110  Receive an annual confirmation from the Chief Audit Executive with regard to the 
organisational independence of the internal audit activity  

Page 25

Agenda Item 7

mailto:shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


TABLE 1: DUTIES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE RELATED TO APPROVAL OF THE 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

PSIAS 
ref Duty of the Audit Committee*  

1110 Make appropriate enquiries of the management and the Chief Audit Executive to 
determine whether there are inappropriate scope or resource limitations  

2020 
& 
2030 

Receive communications from the Chief Audit Executive on internal audit’s audit 
plan and resource requirements including the approach to using other sources of 
assurance, the impact of any resource limitations and other matters 

*(referred to as the Board in PSIAS) 
 

1.5. Approval of the Internal Audit Plans gives the Committee the opportunity to 
understand the focus of audit resources and helps inform Committee’s understanding 
of the Council’s assurance, control and governance arrangements. 

 
1.6. This report informs the Committee of the proposed work planned by the Internal Audit 

Service and is designed to support the City Council’s Governance and Control 
Framework. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1. The Internal Audit Planning Methodology involves the following steps: 

1. Understand corporate objectives and risks by reviewing the Council Plan 
and Corporate Risk Register 

2. Understand departmental risks by reviewing departmental risk registers 
3. Consider local and national issues and how Nottingham City Council is 

[...]
e work of IA will also inform the opinion of 
the Audit Committee in respect of the assurance and corporate governance 
arrangements in place. 

 

 

 

 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT COMMITTEE - 28 April 2017 
 

Title of paper: AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL 
WORK PROGRAMME 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Geoff Walker  
Director of Strategic Finance 

Wards affected: 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Shail Shah - Head of Audit and Risk 
0115-8764245
shail.shah@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 Note the role and functions of the Audit Committee including the additional elements 
prescribed by the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the benefits 
arising from its existence 

2 Endorse the outline work programme at Appendix 1 including the Assurance Plan and 
the terms of reference at Appendices 2 and 3. 
 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 Although an Audit Committee is not a legal requirement it is necessary for a sound 

management and has a role in satisfying section 151 of the Local Government Act 
1972 which requires every local authority to ‘make arrangements for the proper 
administration of its financial affairs’, and the Accounts & Audit Regulations 2015 
which require that the authority ensures that it has a sound system of internal control 
which: 

(a)  facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the achievement of its aims 
and objectives; 

(b)  ensures that the financial and operational management of the authority is 
effective; and 

(c)  includes effective arrangements for the management of risk. 
 
An Audit Committee also reinforces the importance of probity, and performance and 
risk management. This report outlines the core functions of the Audit Committee, the 
benefits that will arise for the City Council and an outline annual work programme. 

 
1.1 Role of the Audit Committee  
 

The 
[...]
 is taken to mean 5% of the audit plan in days. 

 
 

Page 40


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CLAIM QUALIFICATIONS 2015/16
	6 INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT SELECTED FOR EXAMINATION
	Internal Audit Report Selected For Examination Appendix 1

	7 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL WORK PLAN 2017/2018
	Enc. 1 for INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL WORK PLAN 2017/2018

	8 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at LH 2.17 - Loxley House, Station Street, 
Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 28 April 2017 from 11:01am – 12:12pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Sarah Piper (Chair) 
Councillor Leslie Ayoola 
Councillor Anne Peach 
Councillor Andrew Rule (minute 58 
onwards) 
 

Councillor John Hartshorne 
Councillor Dave Liversidge 
Councillor Toby Neal 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Steve Young 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Theresa Channell - Head of Strategic Finance & Deputy Section 151 Officer 
John Maddison  - Team Leader – Subsidy & Information  
Kate Morris - Governance Officer 
Jane O'Leary - Insurance and Risk Manager 
Shail Shah - Head of Audit and Risk 
John Slater - Group Auditor 
Thomas Tandy - Audit Manager – KPMG  
 
 
55  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Malcolm Wood - Personal  
Councillor Steve Young - Personal 
 
Ian Roper, Commercial Finance Team Leader for Contract Management  
 
 
56  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
 
57  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2017 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 
58  CORPORATE RISKS FOR FURTHER SCRUTINY 

 
Theresa Channell, Head of Strategic Finance, gave a presentation on Corporate 
Risks for further scrutiny that focused on funding. She highlighted the following 
points: 
 



Audit Committee - 28.04.17 

2 

(a) Changes in funding of services from national taxation to local taxation and 
reliance on funding from Council and Business Tax is a risk that is classed as 
red, or severe, if it occurred as it would impact on the Council’s ability to 
provide services in an effective way adversely affecting the citizens of 
Nottingham; 

 
(b) in 2018/19 there will be a budget gap of £12million rising to £18million in 

2019/20. The Council has committed to delivering £24million savings in 
2017/18 and has made over £204million in savings since 2010; 

 
(c) savings have been made through partnership work with organisations such as 

the NHS to jointly deliver services to citizens. This kind of partnership work 
has allowed the Council to continue to provide services to citizens as outlined 
in the Council Plan and is key to reducing funding gaps; 

 
(d) 43% of Council funds are spent on Children and Adult services and these 

services are more likely to feel the impact of reduction in funding; 
 
(e) to deliver further saving the Council aims to continue its success in 

commercialisation opportunities alongside reducing demand for services by 
focusing on early intervention; 

 
(f) the Council will also work on modernising and redesigning the services and 

identifying and addressing inefficiencies to offer the same outcomes but 
through a different model; 

 
(g) the budget strategy aims to deliver savings but also to protect frontline 

services and minimise the impact of changes on vulnerable citizens; 
 
(h) there has been a significant reduction in funding from central government 

through the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) since 2011/12. As a result of this 
Council tax has been increased which goes towards covering the shortfall;  

 
(i) Council tax income can be influenced by the number of new homes being built 

and what band they then fall within, however there is very little movement of 
this figure in Nottingham due to the high number of lower band properties; 

 
(j) alongside RSG there is an additional top up payment made to the Council 

when funding does not match needs. This top up has been fixed through a 4 
year settlement with Central Government  up to 2019/20; 

 
(k) changes to Business rates mean that 100% retention is expected in 2019/20; 
 
(l) beyond 2019/20 it is uncertain how funding will look; 
 
(m) projected income from Council Tax in 2017/18 is £100.947million, increases 

are capped at 1.99% + 3% adult social care precept in 2017/18. Any increase 
beyond this figure would require a local referendum; 

 
(n) the assumed collection rate of Council Tax is 96.4% and there are systems in 

place to collect outstanding Council Tax and recover debts; 



Audit Committee - 28.04.17 

3 

 
(o) Nottingham City has a relatively low tax base, 63,368 Band D equivalents, due 

to high numbers of student exemptions (10,947 in October 2016), 91.9% of the 
135,201 dwellings fall into the lower bands; 

 
(p) Business Rates income is projected to be £67.987million in 2017/18 which is 

49% of the total. The rate of Business rates is set centrally by government and 
cannot be influenced at a local level; 

 
(q) there is still a degree of volatility around the outstanding appeals that currently 

amount to £19million; 
 

(r) 100% retention is expected in 2019/20 and will be accompanied by a new 
formula to measure service demand and need. The scheme will be cost 
neutral nationally and some form of redistribution is expected. Appeals will be 
centralised and outside the Local Authority’s control. There may be some 
scope for limited local control of ratings multiplier; 

 
(s) there is suggestion that local pooling schemes could be allowed, there is a 

piece of work currently being undertaken to look at what this would mean for 
Nottingham City; 

 
(t) a technical consultation is due to be completed on 3 May 2017, the results of 

which will be bought to a future meeting; 
 
(u) the Medium Term Financial Strategy aims to increase income, control costs 

and deliver targeted saving, the budget strategy in 2017/18 looks to manage 
demand/cost pressures, increase income, and reorganise the way services 
are delivered as priority; 

 
(v) the general fund has been increased from £9million in 2016/17 to £11million in 

2017/18 in response to this risk. The Chief Finance officer has stated that the 
budget is robust and that resources are adequate. 

 
Following questions and comments from the Committee the following further points 
were made: 
 
(w) there is very little scope for the Council to influence the banding of properties. 

The Valuation Office is responsible for giving a property a value and therefore 
the council tax banding. Concerns were raised that student properties were 
given low bandings despite artificially high rents which presented a false 
picture. There was also discussion around various anomalies within the 
housing market of properties being in bands much lower than were expected;  
 

(x) in an effort to fully understand the changes being made staff are attending 
workshops and briefing events, there is work taking place with other Core 
Cities and with other local authorities looking at pooling arrangements and 
what they would mean for individual Councils; 
 

(y) it is not likely that the student exemption from Council Tax will be reconsidered 
or reviewed in the foreseeable future; 



Audit Committee - 28.04.17 

4 

 
(z) the Capital Programme is very important as is continued investment in the City 

to encourage more businesses into the City; 
 

(aa) Charities get mandatory relief from business rates from Central Government 
and there is also a discretionary relief after 20% that can also be applied at a 
local level; 

 
RESOLVED TO: 
 
(1) thanks Theresa Channell for her attendance and presentation to the 

Committee and to note its contents; 
 
(2) ask Theresa Channell to contact the Valuation Office and feed back to 

Committee Members on the rules in place around valuation of new 
properties; 

 
(3) Theresa Channell to brief Councillors on the level of debt and arears to 

the Council through Council Tax and Business Rates; 
 
(4) invite a suitable officer to attend a future meeting to update the 

Committee on the Accounts receivable, current position and outstanding 
debt; 

 
(5) invite Theresa Channell back to a future meeting to update the 

Committee on the outcome of the technical consultation on Business 
Rates; 

 
(6) invite a suitable officer to attend a future meeting to present to the 

Committee on economic regeneration and reliefs available to small and 
micro businesses.  

 
 
59  HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY CLAIM QUALIFICATIONS 2015/16 

 
John Maddison, Team Leader – Subsidy and Information presented the report of Ian 
Roper Commercial Finance Team leader for Contract Management on Housing 
Benefit Subsidy Claim Qualification 2015/16, highlighting the following; 
 
(a) the audit report from KPMG bought to the last meeting of the Audit Committee 

highlighted a high error rate, 19%, in the housing subsidy claims; 
 
(b) the errors themselves were generally small errors and have not cost the 

Council large amounts of money, most errors resulted in small overpayment 
which can be claimed back either through current benefits or through invoice; 

 
(c) in terms of qualification value, the figure has fallen from £1.215million in 

2013/14 to £807,000 in 2015/16 and the financial; accuracy level this 
increased from 99.17% in 2013/14 to 99.4% in 2015/16 which are not 
inconsistent with the findings of audits of other large unitary authorities, as 
acknowledged by KPMG in their report; 



Audit Committee - 28.04.17 

5 

 
(d) an action plan has been drawn up to tackle the mistakes that are commonly 

being made which includes the following: 

 Case studies and help sheets for all error types, 

 1 hour weekly training sessions in team meetings to work through error 
examples and exercises with teams, 

 Desk-Aides for identified themes, 

 A business case is being prepared to provide additional resource for 
quality checking, to allow in year quality checks for known areas of risk, 
pre-submission of the Housing Benefit subsidy claim.  

 
Following questions and comments from the Committee the following additional 
points were made:  
 
(e) the software installed over recent years enables automatic updates from both 

HM Revenue and Customs and from Department of Work and Pensions direct 
into the Council system which reduced error rate. With these direct links it 
means that 65-70% of all updates to details are made automatically within a 
couple of days of the changes being made; 

 
(f) Universal Credit takes people out of the subsidy claim and so caseload is 

dipping slightly. Further roll out of Universal credit will impact on caseload 
further, but at present as recipients are limited to new claimants who are single 
the impact is not much.  
 

RESOLVED TO: 
 
(1) note the key findings from the KPMG audit of Grants and Returns report 

specific to the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim 2015/16 and the Councils 
response; 

 
(2) invite Ian Roper back to a future meeting to update the Committee on 

progress made in error reduction; 
 
(3) thank John Maddison for his attendance and for presenting the report on 

Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim Qualification; 
 
 
60  INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT SELECTED FOR EXAMINATION 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, presented a report on an Internal Audit Report 
selected for Examination. He informed the Committee that the Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) action plan had been updated and that a lot of work had been 
completed. There is still plenty of work left to do but most work has been started and 
is progressing in the right direction. 
 
Following questions and comments from the Committee the following information was 
highlighted: 
 
(a) The issue of EIA keeps cropping up in various scrutiny meetings and it is good 

to see that it is becoming part of the culture of Nottingham City Council; 



Audit Committee - 28.04.17 

6 

 
(b) The Committee agreed that the service had responded  proportionately but 

would like further reassurance that the work continues to move at a 
satisfactory pace and in the right direction; 

 
RESOLVED TO: 
 
(1) Note the updated position with regards to the Internal Audit report on 

Equality Impact Assessments; 
 
(2) Invite Imogeen Denton to a future meeting to update the Committee on 

further progress of work on the EIA Action Plan; 
 
 
61  INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL WORK PLAN 2017/2018 

 
Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, introduced a report on Internal Audit Annual 
Work Plan 2017/2018. He highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) The plan presented to the Committee is the summary plan. The detailed plan 

will return to the Committee every quarter for review. 
 
(b) Organisational independence of internal audit is satisfactory as is the scope 

and current resources; 
 
 
RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/2018;  
 
(2) note the head of Internal Audit’s opinion  regarding the organisational 

independence of Internal Audit; 
 
(3) note the Head of Internal Audit’s opinion regarding whether there are 

inappropriate scope or resource limitations; 
 
 
62  AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND ANNUAL WORK 

PROGRAMME 
 

Shail Shah, Head of Audit and Risk, introduced a report on the Audit Committee 
Terms of Reference and Annual Work Programme. He highlighted the following 
points: 
 
(a) the terms of reference and the work plan do not differ significantly from last 

year. There has been the addition of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) duties of the board which are detailed in Appendix 3 of the report 

 
(b) Internal Audit has recently been peer reviewed and feed-back has been 

positive. At present only the draft report is available but indications are that the 
second highest level has been achieved by Nottingham City Council;   



Audit Committee - 28.04.17 

7 

 
(c) Thanks were extended from Head of Audit and Risk and Group Auditor to the 

Committee for the work put in towards the peer review; 
 

RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) note the role and functions of the Audit Committee including the 

additional elements prescribed by the PSIAS and the benefits arising 
from its existence; 

 
(2) endorse the outline work programme as set out in Appendix 1 including 

the Assurance Plan and the terms of reference at Appendices 2 and 3;  
 


